daily basis in respect to the additional limiting.

The asset and liability management of the Group
drives the interest-rate risk in the banking book, and a
number of activities and risk factors drive the inter-
est-rate risk. Here amongst factors such as funding
and liquidity risk, interest-rate risk from non-maturing
deposits, and optionality and interest-rate floors
within client products.

Management of interest-rate risk in the banking book
is addressed by hedging with different instrument
types and with a high attention on alignment in ac-
counting principles.

The interest-rate sensitivity in the banking book,
measured by economic value, is illustrated below in a
50-bp parallel shift in interest rates. Potential further
actions from management on negative retail deposit
rates would impact (reduce) the loss for decreasing
rates. For this reason, we do not find it relevant to cal-
culate numbers for scenarios with larger rate move-
ments. The figures do not include the pickup in NII
from deposits, resulting from a realisation of current
forwards:

Jyske Bank / Risk and Capital Management 2020/ Market risk / page 28

INTEREST-RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK

DKKm 2020 2019

+50bp -50bp +50bp -50bp
DKK 506 -252 286 -819
EUR 71 -68 60 -63
Other 1 -1 -4 4
Total 578 -321 342 -878

A sudden parallel increase in interest rates would pos-
itively impact the Group’s economic value from the
banking-book positions, whereas decreases in inter-
est rates reduce the economic value. The sensitivity
to falling interest rates decreased from DKK -878 mil-
lion in 2019 to DKK -321 million in 2020. Rates on non-
maturing deposits have been of highest attention in
the Group since 2018, leading the Group to imple-
ment negative interest rates for private clients during
the fall of 2019 and spring of 2020. This is the primary
reason for the decrease in the sensitivity to falling in-